18.02	 Should a teacher with partial years service complete the requirements as set 
forth in Articles 18.03, 18.04 or 18.05 before January 1 of any school year, 
the teacher shall be entitled to an automatic revision of increment effective 
January 1 of that school year.

18.03	 If a teacher teaches or claims one hundred seventy-five (175) teaching 
days in the period January 1 to December 31, 1981, or any calendar year 
thereafter and is not eligible to receive a salary increment in August of the 
same calendar year, this service shall be deemed to be the equivalent of one 
hundred ninety-five (195) days for increment purposes and the teacher shall 
be eligible for an increment revision pursuant to Article 18.02.

18.04	 In computing the number of years of a teacher’s service, any school year in 
which the teacher was engaged in teaching for one hundred seventy-five (175) 
days or more, including days deemed claimable days, shall count as one (1) 
school year.

18.05	 If a teacher is or has been engaged in teaching for less than one hundred 
seventy-five (175) days, including days deemed claimable days in any years of 
two (2) or more school years, the number of school years that may be counted 
shall be the whole number in the quotient of the total number of days on 
which the teacher was so engaged in such years, divided by the prescribed

[...]

number of days in the teaching year in which the service was rendered.

18.06	 Notwithstanding Articles 18.04 and 18.05 in this Agreement, any teacher 
in a job-sharing situation, pursuant to Article 34.01 (ii) (a) shall be eligible, 
for increment purposes, to count one hundred seventy-five (175) days taught 
and claimed in a two (2) consecutive instructional year period.

Article 19 – School Year

19.01	 The academic school year begins on the first (1st) day of August in each year 
and ends on the thirty-first (31st) day of July next following.

19.02	 The length of the school year shall not exceed one hundred ninety-five (195) 
days taught or deemed to be taught.

19.03	 Included in the one hundred ninety-five (195) school days pursuant to Article 
19.02, there shall be at least eight (8) days available for Professional Learning 
and organization.

19.04	 The days identified pursuant to Article 19.03 shall be designated for use as 
follows:
(i)	 organization purposes;

[...]

19.08	 The calendar arrangement of school days and holidays for a teacher employed 
by APSEA shall parallel the calendar of the Education Entity or Province 
where the teacher is assigned.

19.10	 It is recognized that supervisory personnel may require more time than the one 
hundred ninety-five (195) days required for other teachers in order to carry 
out those duties which are necessary for the efficient operation of APSEA, 
such days to be determined by the individual supervisory person involved, 
based on their professional judgment in consultation with the Director.

[...]

one hundred seventy-five (175) days and where the teacher has satisfactory 
evaluations, the teacher shall be deemed to have been employed pursuant to 
34.01(i) Term Contract, Benefits of this Agreement.

Article 35 – Professional Development Grants

35.01	 The Authority shall annually budget the sum of twelve thousand dollars 
($12,000.00) for Professional Development Grants for teachers taking 
professional courses with prior approval of the Registrar and Director.

35.02	 Verification before November 15 of successful completion of a course shall 
constitute an application for the grant.